

**BEFORE THE
FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION**

Docket No. 10-06

**YAKOV KOBEL AND VICTOR BERKOVICH
COMPLAINANTS,**

v.

**HAPAG-LLOYD AG, HAPAG-LLOYD AMERICA, INC.,
LIMCO LOGISTICS, INC. AND INTERNATIONAL TLC, INC.
RESPONDENTS.**

**RESPONDENT LIMCO LOGISTICS, INC.'S EXCEPTIONS TO REMAND INITIAL
DECISION AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT THEREOF**

Edward D. Greenberg
David K. Monroe
GKG LAW, PC
Canal Square – Suite 200
1054 Thirty-First Street, NW
Washington, DC 20007
Telephone: 202.342.5200
202.342.6793
Email: egreenberg@gkglaw.com
dmonroe@gkglaw.com

Attorneys for Respondent
Limco Logistics, Inc.

Dated: September 22, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND 1

II. LIMCO’S EXCEPTIONS TO THE REMAND INITIAL DECISION 5

III. LIMCO’S CONDUCT CONSISTENT WITH ITS CLEARLY JUST AND REASONABLE PRACTICE CANNOT CONSTITUTE A VIOLATION OF SECTION 10(d)(1) 6

IV. THE EVIDENCE OF RECORD DOES NOT SUPPORT THE REMAND ID’S CONCLUSION THAT LIMCO VIOLATED SECTION 10(d)(1) BY FOLLOWING THE INSTRUCTIONS OF COMPLAINANTS’ DESIGNATED FORWARDING AGENT TO AMEND THE BILLS OF LADING 10

 A. The Remand ID Correctly Held That Limco’s Practice Of Following The Instructions Of The Shipper’s Designated Forwarding Agent Regarding Changes To Bills Of Lading Was A Just And Reasonable Practice Under Section 10(d)(1) 10

 B. The Remand ID’s Determination That Limco Knew Or Should Have Known That ITLC Had Wrongfully Liquidated The Cargo Is Erroneous And Unsupported By The Evidence Of Record 12

 C. A Single Act Or Isolated Conduct – As Opposed To A Pattern Of Conduct – Should Not Constitute A Violation Of Section 10(d)(1) 16

V. THE REMAND ID IMPROPERLY CALCULATED DAMAGES BY FAILING TO DEDUCT STORAGE AND OTHER CHARGES INCURRED BY THE CARGO PRIOR TO THE LIQUIDATION 18

VI. CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Investigation of Practices of Stockton Elevators, 8 F.M.C. 181 (FMC 1964)9
Kobel v. Hapag-Lloyd A.G., 32 S.R.R. 1720 (FMC 2013)..... passim
Tractor & Farm Equipment Ltd. v. Cosmos Shipping Inc., 26 S.R.R. 788 (ALJ 1992).....18

Statutes

46 U.S.C. §41102(c) (2013) passim

Rules

46 C.F.R. § 502.227 (2013)1
